185
PDS92021-2B
5911 Butterfield Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162       Phone: (708) 236-6000         Fax:  (708)236-6006
E-mail: sales@ljtechnologies.com  http:\\www.ljtechnologies.com      ISO 9001 Registeredan L&J Technologies Company
The Shand & Jurs Model 92021 Automatic Tank Level Gauge
• 1/16” Accuracy
• 90 Foot gauging flange
• Simple installation

*Limit Switch Must Be Ordered Separately
**Use Kits 3 or 14 Only
ORDERING GUIDE
Automatic Tank Gauge
92021
190
PDS92021-2B
5911 Butterfield Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162       Phone: (708) 236-6000         Fax:  (708)236-6006
E-mail: sales@ljtechnologies.com  http:\\www.ljtechnologies.com      ISO 9001 Registered
an L&J Technologies Company
ORDERING GUIDE
Automatic Tank Gauge
92021
MATERIAL OF CONSTRUCTION
GAUGEHEAD
COUNTER TAPE
HOUSING REEL
NORMAL CA CA CA CA CA RP
AMMONIA CA CA CA CA CA RP
SEVERE NI NI CA CA CA RP
Sprocket pins, negator, tapes, shafts, and Ball Bearings are SS.  Sleave Bearings are Teflon.
CA = Cast Aluminum
SS = Stainless Steel
RP = Rust Proof Steel
Pipe Support Bracket = Steel angle Brackets are furnished to fasten pipe to tank every 10'
HARDWARESERVICE BODY COVER SPROKET
TABLE I - GAUGE HEAD OPTIONS AND SERVICE
(WITH OPERATION CHECKER)
OPTION (AB) DESCRIPTION SERVICE
31 NORMAL*
41 AMMONIA*#
51 SEVERE**
32 GAUGE HEAD WITH  PROVISION NORMAL*
42 FOR LIMIT SWITCH ASSEM. MTD. AMMONIA*#
52 TO SIDE OF GAUGE HEAD*** SEVERE**
33 NORMAL*
43 AMMONIA*#
53 SEVERE**
34 GAUGE HEAD WITH FLOAT NORMAL*
44 LIFTING HAND CRANK & PROV. AMMONIA*#
FOR LIMIT SWITCH ASSEM.
MTD. TO SIDE OF GAUGE HEAD***
*   Maximum Pressure: 15 psig
**  Maximum Pressure: 50 psig.   Specify kits 12C or 14C when
used for 3 to 50 psig service.
Select tape block valves from Price
List 94321
***  When  mounting  limit  switch  assembly  to  counter housing there  will be a charge applied to
      'the gauge price. See Price List 99050 for selection of limit switch assembly and appropriate adapter price.
#   MUST USE OPTION 01 - MAGNETIC DRIVE FROM TABLE IV
GAUGE HEAD ONLY
SEVERE**54
 GAUGE HEAD WITH FLOAT LIFTING
HAND CRANK
191
PDS92021-2B
5911 Butterfield Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162       Phone: (708) 236-6000         Fax:  (708)236-6006
E-mail: sales@ljtechnologies.com  http:\\www.ljtechnologies.com      ISO 9001 Registeredan L&J Technologies Company
ORDERING GUIDE
ACCESSORY KITS:
The following accessories are grouped together in various typical combinations for use with the gage
head to provide a complete gaging system.  These accessory combinations are assigned kit numbers
for convenient references.  When the tank requirement is known, select the corresponding kit and
material.  From the kit shown, select the parts required and list separately on the sales order.  Other
accessories are available and are listed on this Key Data.
PRESSURE RATINGS:
The standard accessory kits listed are for low pressure tanks (less than 3 psi) with the exception of
kits 12C and 14C which are rated up to 50 psi.
Kit Legend (For use with kit diagrams):
1- Tank Gauge 8- Guide Wire Spring 16- “A” Frame
2- Tank Bracket 9- 45 Pulley 17- Pan Float
3- 90 Pulley 10- Header Assembly 18- Cable
4- Tape 11- Guide Wire Bracket 19- Inspection Frame
5- Stainless Steel Float 12- Cable Block Valve 20- Manhole Adaptor Ass’y
6- Guide Wire 13- Cut-Off Pulley 21- Tank Entry
7- Anchor Bar 14- Guide Wire Bracket 22- Guide Wire Hanger Ass’y
23- Ventilator 24- Liquid Seal
Automatic Tank Gauge
92021
OPTION (C) CALIBRATION READING
0 INNAGE
1 OUTAGE
2 INNAGE
3 OUTAGE
4 INNAGE
5 OUTAGE
DECIMAL FEET
METRIC
TABLE II - CALIBRATION READING
FEET AND INCHES
OPTION (D) MAXIMUM TANK HEIGHT
5 60 FEET OR 18.2 METERS
8 90 FEET OR 30 METERS
9 120 FEET*
* Does not have Acutrak Cartridge
OPTION (EF) MAXIMUM TANK HEIGHT
00 RESERVED
01 GROUND READING (FIXED ROOF)
02 GROUND READING (FLOATING ROOF)
03 ROOF READING
04 TURBULENT TANKS*
*   Use Kits 3 or 14 only.
TABLE IV - MAGNETIC DRIVE
OPTION (GH) MAXIMUM TANK HEIGHT
00 WITHOUT MAGNETIC DRIVE
 01* WITH MAGNETIC DRIVE
10 CE NO MAGNETIC DRIVE
 21* CE AND MAGNETIC DRIVE
30 ATEX CERTIFICATION NO MAGNETIC DRIVE
 41* ATEX CERTIFICATION AND MAGNETIC DRIVE
 *   When option *1 is called for; include instructions 92-033 in addition to Kit instructions
TABLE II - MAXIMUM TANK HEIGHT
TABLE III - TYPE OF INSTALLATION
192
PDS92021-2B
5911 Butterfield Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162       Phone: (708) 236-6000         Fax:  (708)236-6006
E-mail: sales@ljtechnologies.com  http:\\www.ljtechnologies.com      ISO 9001 Registered
an L&J Technologies Company
NOTE: MAX. PRESSURE:  3psig, EXCEPT KITS 12C & 14C
KIT CLASS: A = NORMAL
B = AMMONIA
C = SEVERE (RATED 50 psig MAX)
ORDERING GUIDE
INSTALLATION THROUGH TANK ROOF
Automatic Tank Gauge
92021
* One Bracket for every 10 feet
* One Bracket for every 10 feet
MATERIAL OF CONSTRUCTION
TYPE HOUSING CAP TUBE WASHER SPRING RETAINER WIRE
CLASS A
CLASS B STEEL STEEL STEEL STEEL STEEL STEEL SS
CLASS C
GUIDE WIRE AND SPRING ASSEMBLIES
TYPE HOUSING COVER PULLEY BEARING SHAFT
CLASS A CA CA DELRAN TEFLON SS
CLASS B CA CA AL TEFLON SS
CLASS C NI NI AL TEFLON SS
PULLEY ASSEMBLY
KIT NUMBER 1 - CONE ROOF TANK
NO. KIT 1A KIT 1B KIT 1C
REQ'D. CLASS "A" CLASS "B" CLASS "C"
Pulley, 90 , 1-1/2" NPT 2 9399-13440 9399-13450 9399-13460
Guide wire spring assy. 2 JB3486-11 JB3486-11 JB3486-11
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3010-21 JB3010-21
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3 JA3540-3 JA3540-3
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504 514-504 514-504
Tank Bracket * JB3435-1 JB3435-1 JB3435-1
DESCRIPTION
 KIT NUMBER 2 - CONE ROOF TANK, SHELL ENTRY
NO. KIT 2A KIT 2C
REQ'D. CLASS "A" CLASS "C"
Pulley, 45 1-1/2" NPT 1 9399-13470 9399-13490
Guide Wire Spring Assy. 2 JB3485-17 JB3485-17
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3010-21
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3 JA3540-3
Header Assembly 1 JB3505-2 JB3505-2
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504 514-504
Guide Wire Bracket Assy. 1 JB3490-1 JB3490-1
Tank Bracket * JB3435-1 JB3435-1
 DESCRIPTION
193
PDS92021-2B
5911 Butterfield Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162       Phone: (708) 236-6000         Fax:  (708)236-6006
E-mail: sales@ljtechnologies.com  http:\\www.ljtechnologies.com      ISO 9001 Registeredan L&J Technologies Company
ORDERING GUIDE
Automatic Tank Gauge
92021
*  Standard Height for Bolted Tanks are: 8 feet, 16 feet, and 24 feet
   Number  of  brackets required are: 2 for 8 foot tank
3 for 16 foot tank
4 for 24 foot tank
KIT NUMBER 3 - TURBULENT TANK FOR
CONE ROOF TANK
NO. KIT 3B KIT 3C
REQ'D. CLASS "B" CLASS "C"
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3010-21
Pulley, 90 , 1-1/2" NPT 2 9399-13450 9399-13460
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142
Guide Wire Spring Assy. 2 JB3486-11 JB3486-11
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-1 JA3540-1
Tank Bracket  ** JB3435-1 JB3435-1
 *  Cable Block Valve 1 93421-21* 93421-21*
**    One Bracket for every 10 feet
 DESCRIPTION
*    Cable Block Valve NOT INCLUDED in Kit;
      Specify separately, and price per list 93421
 KIT NUMBER 4 - MOVEABLE ROOF TANK
NO. KIT 4A KIT 4C
REQ'D. CLASS "A" CLASS "C"
Pulley, 45 , 1-1/2" NPT 1 9399-13470 9399-13490
Guide Wire Spring Assy. 2 JB3485-17 JB3485-17
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3010-21
Cutoff Pulley 1 9399-13500 9399-13500
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3 JA3540-3
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504 514-504
Gulde Wire Bracket Assy. 1 JB3490-1 JB3490-1
Tank Bracket * JB3435-1 JB3435-1
*    One Bracket for first 20 feet plus one for each additional 10 feet
 DESCRIPTION
KIT NUMBER 5 - BOLTED TANK
NO. KIT 5A KIT 5C
REQ'D. CLASS "A" CLASS "C"
Pulley, 90 , 1" NPT 2 JB3561-1 JB3560-3
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3010-21
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504 514-504
Pipe Bushing 1-1/2" x 1" NPT 1 229-194 229-194
Tank Bracket Assembly * JA3446-1 JA3446-1
Tape Entry Assembly 1 090871 090871
 DESCRIPTION
194
PDS92021-2B
5911 Butterfield Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162       Phone: (708) 236-6000         Fax:  (708)236-6006
E-mail: sales@ljtechnologies.com  http:\\www.ljtechnologies.com      ISO 9001 Registered
an L&J Technologies Company
KIT NUMBER 6 - FLOATING ROOF TANK
KIT NUMBER 7 - COVERED FLOATING ROOF TANK
NO. KIT 6A KIT 7A
REQ'D. CLASS "A" CLASS "A"
Pulley 90 , 1-1/2" NPT 2 9399-13440 9399-13440
A Frame 1 JC3436-1 ---------------
Pan Type Float 1 JB3025-18 JB3025-18
Tank Bracket * JB3435-1 JB3435-1
*    One Bracket for every 10 feet
 DESCRIPTION
ORDERING GUIDE
Automatic Tank Gauge
92021
KIT NUMBER 8 - TANK IN SERVICE (TYPE I)
NO. KIT 8A KIT 8C
REQ'D. CLASS "A" CLASS "C"
Pulley, 90 , 1-1/2" NPT 2 9399-13440 9399-13460
Guide Wire Spring Assy. 2 JB3486-11 JB3486-11
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3010-21
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3 JA3540-3
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504 514-504
Tank Bracket * JB3435-1 JB3435-1
Inspection Frame 1 JB3530-1 JB3530-1
*    One Bracket for every 10 feet
 DESCRIPTION
KIT NUMBER 9 - TANK IN SERVICE (TYPE II)
NO. KIT 9A KIT 9C
REQ'D. CLASS "A" CLASS "C"
Pulley, 90 , 1-1/2" NPT 1 9399-13440 9399-13460
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3010-21
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3 JA3540-3
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504 514-504
Manhole Adapter Assy. 1 JB3516-2 JB3516-2
Tank Bracket * JB3435-1 JB3435-1
*   One Bracket for first 10 feet
 DESCRIPTION
KIT NUMBER 10 - TANK IN SERVICE (TYPE III)
NO. KIT 10A KIT 10C
REQ'D. CLASS "A" CLASS "C"
Pulley, 90 , 1-1/2" NPT 2 9399-13440 9399-13460
Tank Entry Assembly. 1 JC3517-2 JC3517-2
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3010-21
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3 JA3540-3
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504 514-504
Tank Bracket * JB3435-1 JB3435-1
*    One Bracket for every 10 feet
 DESCRIPTION
195
PDS92021-2B
5911 Butterfield Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162       Phone: (708) 236-6000         Fax:  (708)236-6006
E-mail: sales@ljtechnologies.com  http:\\www.ljtechnologies.com      ISO 9001 Registeredan L&J Technologies Company
ORDERING GUIDE
Automatic Tank Gauge
92021
KIT NUMBER 11 - TANK IN SERVICE (TYPE IV)
NO. KIT 11A KIT 11C
REQ'D. CLASS "A" CLASS "C"
Pulley, 90 , 1-1/2" NPT 1 9399-13440 9399-13460
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3010-21
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3 JA3540-3
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504 514-504
Guide Cable Hanger Assy. 2 JB3518-3 JB3518-3
Tank Bracket * JB3435-1 JB3435-1
*   One Bracket for first 10 feet
 DESCRIPTION
KIT NUMBER 12 - ROOF READING
Float 1 JB3010-21 JB3031-1
Tape Clamp 1  090142 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504 514-504
Guide Wire Spring Assy. 2 JB3486-11 JB3486-11
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3 JA3540-3
 NO.
REQ'D.
 KIT 12A
CLASS "A"
KIT 12C
CLASS "C"
DESCRIPTION
KIT NUMBER 13 - CONE ROOF TANK
WITH LIQUID SEAL
NO.
REQ'D.
Pulley, 90 , 1-1/2" NPT 1 9399-13440
Guide Wire Spring Assy. 2 JB3486-11
Float 1 JB3010-21
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3
Tape Clamp 1 090142
Tape Thimble 1 514-504
Liquid Seal 1 See Chart on Next Page*
Tank Bracket ** JB3435-1
Ventilator *** JB3555-2
** One Bracket for first 10 feet
*** Ventilator not included in Kit; specify separately and price.
 DESCRIPTION
*   Substitution of any liquid seals on next page is at no additional cost.
KIT 13A CLASS "A"
196
PDS92021-2B
5911 Butterfield Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162       Phone: (708) 236-6000         Fax:  (708)236-6006
E-mail: sales@ljtechnologies.com  http:\\www.ljtechnologies.com      ISO 9001 Registered
an L&J Technologies Company
ORDERING GUIDE
Anti-freeze Solution 1.07 Sp. Gr. Med. Weight
Lubrication Oil 0.8 Sp. Gr.  NOTE: Seal depths
over 17 1/2” available.  Specify if required.
Liquid seal Model 93603 variable depth seal
retains tank vapor space pressure and vacuum
over the range indicated.  Aluminum body.
PVC body available consult factory.
Automatic Tank Gauge
92021
*  Cable Block Valve not included in Kit
KIT NUMBER 14 - TURBULENT SPHERICAL TANK
NO. KIT 14B KIT 14C
REQ'D. CLASS "B" CLASS "C"
Float, Pan Type 1 JB3010-21 JB3031-1
Pulley, 90 , 1-1/2" NPT 1 9399-13450 9399-13460
Pulley, 45 , 1-1/2" NPT 2 9399-13480 9399-13490
Guide Wire Spring Assy. 2 JB3486-11 JB3486-11
Anchor Bar 1 JA3540-3 JA3540-3
Tape Clamp 1 090142 090142
Tank Bracket 2 JB3435-1 JB3435-1
 *  Cable Block Valve 1 93421-21* 93421-21*
 DESCRIPTION
LIQUID SEALS
MAXIMUM TANK PRESSURE WITH FLUIDS USED
SEAL ETHYLENE GLYCOL OIL( 0.8 sp. gr.)
DEPTH (oz./sq. in.) (oz./sq. in.)
JC3603-10  8-1/2 5.2 3.9 A
JC3603-11  9-1/2 5.9 4.4 A
JC3603-12 11-1/2 7.1 5.3 A
JC3603-13 13-1/2 8.3 6.2 A
JC3603-14 15-1/2 9.6 7.2 A
JC3603-15 17-1/2 10.8 8.1 A
Seal depth over 17-1/2 are special, consult factory for pricing.  When liquid seal  is used;
the next highest tank height should be used on the gauge head (TABLE II B).
 PART NO. CLASS
Dimensions
in Inches
Depth of
Seal
Ethylene
Glycol
Lubricating
Oil
8 1/2 5.2 3.9
9 1/2 5.9 4.4
11 1/2 7.1 5.3
13 1/2 8.3 6.2
15 1/2 9.6 7.2
17 1/2 10.8 8.1
Max. Tank Pressure
oz/sq. in
Liquid Seal Specifications
197
PDS92021-2B
5911 Butterfield Road, Hillside, Illinois 60162       Phone: (708) 236-6000         Fax:  (708)236-6006
E-mail: sales@ljtechnologies.com  http:\\www.ljtechnologies.com      ISO 9001 Registeredan L&J Technologies Company
A.  FLOATS
DESCRIPTION PART #
304 SS (11-3/4" DIA) JB3010-7
Monel (11-3/4" DIA) JB3010-4
(11-3/4" DIA) Max Pres 50 psig. JB3031-1
304 ss Foamglass (9" x 12" x 3") JC3000-1
Plastic 9399-11000
* 304 SS (11-3/4" DIA) JB3010-8
* For asphalt service only
DESCRIPTION PART #
C. LIQUID SEALS - 1-1/2"NPT CONNECTIONS -
     8-1/2" DEPTH (KIT 13 Only)
DESCRIPTION PART #